

# 07-0583-CV

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN, BRIAN SILVERLOCK,  
GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

MARIA KENNEDY, HARVARD B. KOLM and NORMAN HAUGE,

*Plaintiffs,*

– v. –

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE LENDING INC.,  
FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS, KEVIN RACE and W. BLAKE WILSON,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**  
**HUGH HARRIS, KEVIN RACE AND W. BLAKE WILSON**

---

ROGERS TOWERS, P.A.  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*  
*Hugh Harris, Kevin Race and*  
*W. Blake Wilson*  
1301 Riverplace Boulevard  
Jacksonville, Florida 32207  
(904) 398-3911

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION EXISTS OVER THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	6
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT A CLAIM AGAINST THESE DEFENDANTS.....	11
A. <u>The Complaint Fell Far Short of the Requirements for a § 10(b) Claim Against Harris, Race, and Wilson as Primary Violators</u> .....	12
1. The Plaintiffs Fail to Allege any Actionable Misstatements or Omissions on the Part of Harris, Race, or Wilson .....	12
2. The Individual Defendants Cannot Be Held Liable Under § 10(b) for “Aiding And Abetting” the Alleged False Statements of NAB or Cicutto .....	14
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Satisfy The Attribution Requirement.....	15
4. The Complaint’s Conclusory Allegations as to Harris, Race, and Wilson are Inactionable .....	21
B. <u>The Allegations in the Complaint Do Not Support a Claim for Scheme Liability under Rule 10b-5(a) and (c)</u> .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1964-65 (2007).....	24
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	14, 15, 16, 20, 25
<i>CL-Alexanders Laing &amp; Cruickshank v. Goldfeld</i> , 709 F. Supp. 472 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	24
<i>Copland v. Grumet</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D.N.J. 1999).....	16, 17-18
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson, Ltd.</i> , 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	22, 23
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	26
<i>Froese v. Staff</i> , No. 02 CV 5744(RO), 2003 WL 21523979 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Goplen v. 51Job, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22-23
<i>In re Bayer AG Secu. Litig.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Secu. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006) ), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1873 (Mar. 26, 2007).....	25
<i>In re Gaming Lottery Secu. Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd. Secu. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19-20, 21, 26
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Secu. Litig.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	18
<i>In re LaBranche Securities Litigation</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos. Secu. Litig.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 686 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Secu. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 19-21

<i>In re Sotheby’s Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000) .....	16
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Secu. Litig.</i> , 381 F.Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Kemp v. Universal Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9883(JFK), 2007 WL 86942, at *16-17 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2007) .....	25
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , No. 3:03 CV 409(D.J.S.), 2006 WL 1699603 (D. Conn. June 19, 2006 .....	19, 20
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Societe Nationale d’Exploitation Industrielle des Tabacs et Allumettes v. Salomon Brothers Int’l Ltd.</i> , 928 F.2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	6, 10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. The Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. ____ (2007) No. 06-484 (June 21, 2007) .....	11
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Wright v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Xerion Partners</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	23

**Statutes:**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (a) .....	5, 24, 25, 26, 27
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (b) .....	12
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (c) .....	5, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	12, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	12, 13, 22, 27
PSLRA § 101(b) .....	12, 13, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	12
15 U.S.C.A. § 78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
